the effects of acquisition accounting and the elimination of costs and expenses directly related to the transactions but does not
include adjustments for costs related to integration activities, cost savings or synergies that have been or may be achieved by the
combined businesses. Pro forma amounts are not necessarily

Comcast 2012 Annual Report on Form 10-K   52

Table of Contents

indicative of what our results would have been had we operated the NBCUniversal contributed businesses or Universal Orlando
since January 1, 2010, nor of our future results.

2012 NBCUniversal Segments Operating Results

The operating results of the NBCUniversal segments for 2012, 2011 and 2010 are presented in the table below.

   2012   2011   2010

   Actual   Actual   Pro Forma
Pro Forma

Combined
Actual

   Pro Forma
Pro Forma

Combined

(in millions)
Year Ended

December 31
Year Ended

December 31

NBCUniversal

Businesses
Year Ended

December 31

Comcast

Content
Business

NBCUniversal

Businesses
Year Ended

December 31

% Change

2011
to 2012

% Change

2010
to 2011

Revenue
Cable Networks   $ 8,773   $ 8,108   $ 388   $ 8,496   $ 2,719   $ 4,960   $ 7,679   3.3 %   10.6 %
Broadcast Television   8,154   5,935   464   6,399   —   6,888   6,888   27.4   (7.1 )
Filmed Entertainment   5,159   4,239   353   4,592   —   4,576   4,576   12.4   0.3
Theme Parks   2,085   1,874   115   1,989   —   1,600   1,600   4.8   24.3
Headquarters, other and eliminations   (359 )   (896 )   544   (352 )   —   (369 )   (369 )   (2.1 )   4.8

Total revenue   $  23,812   $  19,260   $  1,864   $  21,124   $  2,719   $  17,655   $  20,374   12.7 %   3.7 %
Operating Income Before Depreciation

and Amortization
Cable Networks   $ 3,292   $ 3,185   $ 152   $ 3,337   $ 732   $ 2,434   $ 3,166   (1.3 )%   5.4 %
Broadcast Television   369   138   (15 )   123   —   118   118   199.2   4.7
Filmed Entertainment   79   27   (3 )   24   —   230   230   234.2   (89.7 )
Theme Parks   953   830   37   867   —   591   591   9.9   46.6
Headquarters, other and eliminations   (586 )   (718 )   136   (582 )   —   (421 )   (421 )   (0.6 )   (38.1 )

Total operating income before
depreciation and amortization   $ 4,107   $ 3,462   $ 307   $ 3,769   $ 732   $ 2,952   $ 3,684   9.0 %   2.3 %

(a)   Actual amounts for our reportable segments include the results of operations for the businesses we contributed as part of the NBCUniversal transaction (“Comcast Content
Business”) for 2011 and 2010, and the results of operations for the NBCUniversal acquired

  53   Comcast 2012 Annual Report on Form 10-K

(a) (b) (c) (a) (b) (c)

Table of Contents

Cable Networks Segment Actual and Pro Forma Results  of Operations

Cable Networks Segment – Revenue

Distribution
Distribution revenue is generated from distribution agreements with multichannel video providers and is affected by the number of

[…]

not include adjustments for costs related to integration activities, cost savings or synergies that have been or may be achieved by the combined businesses. Pro forma
amounts are not necessarily indicative of what the results would have been had we operated the businesses since January 1, 2010. In 2011 and 2010, total pro forma
adjustments increased operating income before depreciation and amortization by $7 million and $36 million, respectively.

(c)   Pro forma combined amounts represent our pro forma results of operations as if the NBCUniversal and Universal Orlando transactions had occurred on January 1, 2010 but
are not necessarily indicative of what the results would have been had we operated the businesses since January 1, 2010.

   2012   2011   2010

   Actual   Actual
Pro Forma

Pro Forma

Combined   Actual   Pro Forma
Pro Forma

Combined

(in millions)
Year Ended

December 31
Year Ended

December 31

For the
Period

January 1
through

January 28
Year Ended

December 31

Comcast
Content

Business

NBCUniversal

Businesses
Year Ended

December 31

% Change

2011
to 2012

% Change

2010
to 2011

Revenue
Distribution   $ 4,604   $ 4,210   $188   $ 4,398   $ 1,599   $ 2,366   $ 3,965   4.7 %   10.9 %
Advertising   3,423   3,189   162   3,351   914   2,170   3,084   2.2   8.7
Content licensing and other   746   709   38   747   206   424   630   (0.2 )   18.7

Total revenue   8,773   8,108   388   8,496   2,719   4,960   7,679   3.3   10.6
Operating costs and expenses   5,481   4,923   236   5,159   1,987   2,526   4,513   6.2   14.3
Operating income before depreciation

and amortization   $ 3,292   $  3,185   $152   $3,337   $732   $ 2,434   $3,166   (1.3 )%   5.4 %

(a)   Actual amounts include the results of operations for the Comcast Content Business for 2011 and 2010 and the results of operations for the NBCUniversal acquired
businesses for the period January 29, 2011 through December 31, 2011.

(b)   Pro forma amounts include the results of operations for the NBCUniversal acquired businesses for the period January 1, 2011 through January 28, 2011 and for the year
ended December 31, 2010. These amounts also include pro forma adjustments as if the NBCUniversal transaction had occurred on January 1, 2010, including the effects of
acquisition accounting and the elimination of operating costs and expenses directly related to the transaction, but do not include adjustments for costs related to integration

[…]

primarily due to an increase in the price and volume of advertising units sold, which included the impact of higher political
advertising. Pro forma combined advertising revenue decreased in 2011 primarily due to $601 million of advertising revenue
recognized in 2010 related to the 2010 Vancouver Olympics. Excluding the impact of the 2010 Vancouver Olympics, pro forma
combined advertising revenue increased slightly in 2011 primarily due to an increase in the price of advertising units sold,
substantially offset by the decline in audience ratings in our primetime schedule.

Content Licensing
Content licensing revenue is generated from the licensing of our owned programming in the United States and internationally,
including to cable and broadcast networks and digital distributors, such as Netflix. The

   2012   2011   2010

   Actual   Actual   Pro Forma
Pro Forma

Combined   Pro Forma

(in millions)
Year Ended

December 31

For the Period

January 29
through

December 31

For the Period

January 1
through

January 28
Year Ended

December 31
Year Ended

December 31
% Change

2011 to 2012
% Change

2010 to 2011

Revenue

Advertising   $  5,842   $  3,941   $315   $ 4,256   $ 4,813   37.2 %   (11.6 )%
Content licensing   1,474   1,509   111   1,620   1,315   (9.1 )   23.2
Other   838   485   38   523   760   60.4   (31.2 )

Total revenue   8,154   5,935   464   6,399   6,888   27.4   (7.1 )
Operating costs and expenses   7,785   5,797   479   6,276   6,770   24.0   (7.3 )
Operating income (loss) before

depreciation and amortization   $ 369   $ 138   $(15)   $123   $118   199.2 %   4.7 %
(a)   Actual amounts include the results of operations for the NBCUniversal acquired businesses for the period January 29, 2011 through December 31, 2011.
(b)   Pro forma amounts include the results of operations for the NBCUniversal acquired businesses for the period January 1, 2011 through January 28, 2011 and for the year

ended December 31, 2010. These amounts also include pro forma adjustments as if the NBCUniversal transaction had occurred on January 1, 2010, including the effects of
acquisition accounting and the elimination of operating costs and expenses directly related to the transaction, but do not include adjustments for costs related to integration

[…]

success of a film in movie theaters is a significant factor in determining the revenue a film is likely to generate in succeeding
distribution platforms.

Theatrical revenue increased in 2012 primarily due to the strong performance of our 2012 releases, which included Ted , Dr. Seuss’
The Lorax and The Bourne Legacy . Pro forma combined theatrical revenue increased in 2011 primarily due to an increase in the
number of theatrical releases in our 2011 slate compared to 2010 and the strong performance of our 2011 releases of Fast Five and
Bridesmaids .

Content Licensing
Content licensing revenue is generated primarily from the licensing of our owned and acquired films to cable, broadcast and
premium networks, as well as to digital distributors, such as Netflix.

   2012   2011   2010

   Actual   Actual   Pro Forma
Pro Forma

Combined
Pro Forma

(in millions)
Year Ended

December 31

For the Period
January 29

through
December 31

For the Period
January 1

through
January 28

Year Ended
December 31

Year Ended
December 31

% Change
2011 to 2012

% Change
2010 to 2011

Revenue

Theatrical   $  1,390   $ 983   $ 58   $  1,041   $ 900   33.5 %   15.6 %
Content licensing   1,540   1,234   171   1,405   1,336   9.7   5.2
Home entertainment   1,834   1,559   96   1,655   1,732   10.8   (4.4 )
Other   395   463   28   491   608   (19.6 )   (19.3 )

Total revenue   5,159   4,239   353   4,592   4,576   12.4   0.3
Operating costs and expenses   5,080   4,212   356   4,568   4,346   11.2   5.1
Operating income (loss) before

depreciation and amortization   $ 79   $ 27   $ (3 )   $ 24   $ 230   234.2 %   (89.7 )%
(a)   Actual amounts include the results of operations for the NBCUniversal acquired businesses for the period January 29, 2011 through December 31, 2011.
(b)   Pro forma amounts include the results of operations for the NBCUniversal acquired businesses for the period January 1, 2011 through January 28, 2011 and for the year

ended December 31, 2010. These amounts also include pro forma adjustments as if the NBCUniversal transaction had occurred on January 1, 2010, including the effects of